. Rubenkuent Suild

! - Lo e N i ' . o5 > LT, "_ *1‘! :' o i
> m _/J# v g - : “ w w. 3 ! & .J'_.E;‘._J_, Y i
> P} - 4 1
Wil : - i . M r ¥

MAY 17 194?

__-'hor IN._I‘I., ;
tua Toforinds to Lutter CKCU-1482 um
ilﬂr 1947, encloodd herewith Upiviag License Ho. L1984
. ; llm.; rul Uffiger, "hmhﬂ‘ Tield

uffies.
~ineerely yours,

Jeis Herryuan I
«t::whm au-m
bivision of idm lervices




ettt 4 nhnhm rmmurmnummm

%. umm
&7 Chung

: l-itu. “W"Q

-nwm.u—n. :
' uxmu-mm'-m-rmm

lmtl fn w effocts belongiag to mw

“jucerely yours,

3 ois m i
‘Asel Birector
~ Plvision of aﬁ a.m




16 May, 1947
MAY 17 1947 )
CopR-. /o2

GStephens/kqm

cet Registry 2
Reading file

= RN




CHINA OFFICE

&
i
by

Hirst journeyed
- would
t
it
u have
in g
amounts

on the
she in-
has
of
uestion,

i il

at

her
tand
the
are
Should

MAY 17 1947

Corp ~ S48/
that no
of
for
You

inves
Before

RE¥
um.m

I
urther &
#0000
Aprile
dd e
for
of

Audit
to
1 pending

for Nanking be increased from CNCLO,000 to
deferred

roquinll
was asked to eonduet,
has
shoul
ve
of
ef?
aeeo

office
your letter NACO 1475 dated 24th April, proposing that

i NE Tl

_w: s 3158
iy ¢ s fhn

FeReTs Gorard, Chief
Bureau of Accounts & Finance

Accounts & Reports

Controller

Dimctor

Te He Richards
Regional Admin
Internal Auvdits

Vouchers

Registry (2)
Delecitte's

15/5/k7

ccsy



370 North Scothow Road
sShanghai

13 May 1947
CONA-1640

gr. R. gttﬂoulinwﬁ

a I.‘tgl aison cer
/p Wanking Area Office

Foo Chong Building g
57 Chung San Road 3
Nanking

Dear Mr, DuMoulin:
Enclosed please find correspondence concerning Mr. T.Y. Fang,

together with my letter to the Ministry of Education. It will
be apprecliated if you will have this letter forwarded to the

Miniatry.
Singcerely yours,
Glen E. Edgerton
Major General. USA
Director, UNRRA China Office
Attachments

UNNOCO0-190, 25 April, from Peiping
Extract of letter ¥rom FPang, 16 April
Memo, from Cope, 3 ™ay

Letter to Chu Chia-hua, 13 May

KRCGreene/gsw
Clearance: Van Huning
shor
¢c: Dir Reading
Van Hyning
Kegistry

712
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Shanghal, China,

| May 15, 1947. |
| MAY 151947 - {6 Al
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e g e 2
ce,
Kiangsu,
Dear ¥r, Bumael, -.

ce: Reading file (OD)
Registry 2
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' Theat Dry Skim |[Cgnncd } Soup Dricd | Soya | Fats,Jils] Dehyd.
WHARTF Wheat | Flour Riee | & Whole Neats & Powder| Beans |Flour| Retiong & Soap Salt |Veg. Miso.
Milk Veg.
1580
CCTeAe NO,L 52 cases 7556 1560 | cases 2750
: ¥ ggg%e cases cases Soap cases
C.C.M.Ae No.4 1098 610 | cases 7550 2800 2727 | 68700{50,000
Tk SN tons tons | Whole cages _r casges bags|cases|cases
CoCVlehe DNOLS 939 150 280 60 850 5000 1100{ 1400
ST : " tons cases cases tong cases cases casesg|cases
C.C.W.Ae NOLT 5100 1200 4500 | 700 42 500
tons cases cases cases bhags eascs
- 11600
C.C «As NO.B 472 : caged - 300
tons ~ Yihole cages
HO0OLTS E00bbls e 20 45 200
Skim bags| cases |cases
Ke Mo As 2360bbls.
i Skim
\
Markham Road 1623 540 5850 140 25
tons tong cages tong [tons
Shanghai Mills 2551
tons
Nee Tai Shing 2500
tons
An Xee 1800
tonsg
300 tons 130 ;3
TOTAL IN TONS 5500 7283 6250 Skim 225 150 2000 25 200 tons 125] 1600{ 1000
tons tons tons | 100 tons | tons tons tons | tons tons Fats tons| tons ] tons
dry whole - 30tons
soap
| | - et
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Nre Ry Ky Dulioulin /
Capital Liaison Officer : '
UNRRA
Foo Cheng Building
57 M - Road - : MAY 151947
EM {
' CoNBD- PE3F

Dear Mr. DaMoulins

I promised Semeral Yu of the Ministry of Come
runications last night that I would send to him
np&uercm,lmlwuhnh
the office, !uo-hoh;

I would appresiate it 1€ mmmmﬁ-
oations sent to Cememl vithwmm

-_lhua!r yours,
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———. Thanched, China
/ 18 May 1947
MAY 195 1947
UNREA Oapital idedwon Officer /7

BANKING

ADTENTION: UNERA MEDICAL OFFICER
Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find advance information cepies of
shipping tickete for medical supplies assembled for shipment
to your recgion. 2y

When theee eupplics arrive, will you please report

; their receipt in the Weelly Rezional Crerations Report as
provided for in Adninistrative Order Yo. 1.0 - 008, Supplement
Ko. 2, Reporting of Mcdical Supplics,

Will you &lsc plrase ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplics arcmeccived ae invoiced and report any loss or damage
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering ehipping tickets.

Simerely yours,

b /5’/14/6

Howaréd A, Pringle,
Direct(ﬂ'.
Medical Supply Division

ENC.

OV - 4901 5200 E39Y 5388 5339
4503 5305 8299 5241
! §234 5304  B323 5423
: 5236 5228 6373
| s282 584Y 8274
5291 5397
5292

L >FT ﬁ:"*""""““\
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¢/o Samking Aves Uffice Fi#
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UNCONA - /€34 Shanghal, Chins
15 May 1947
MAY | 51347
m Chief Representative /A
Nanking Avea 0ffice Vo il 4
NASKING y
ATTENTION: UNRRA MEDICAL OFFICER
. Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find advance information cepies of
shipping tickete for medical supplies assembled for shipment
to your region.

When these supplies arrive, will you please report
their receipt in the Weekly Regional Operations Report as
provided for in Administrative Order Wo. 1.0 - 008, Supplement
No., 2, Reporting of Medicpl Supplies.

Will you &lso please ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplics aremceived as invoiced and report any loss or damage
to thie office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering shipging tickets.

Slnneraly yours,

ﬁ/é’/&u G

Howard A, Pringle,
Director, )
Medical Supply Division

LH
13088
g2



MAY 15 1947
covig- /634"

Dear Mr, Rumel,

 The Food Division wishes to thank you for your letter No. 1543
ﬁqu 1951,dmmmotmm '

drafted May 14, 1847. K. D, Brown, Chief
Pood Division, UNRRA,
China Office.

ce: Reading rile (0D
"uvl’nlmkrfazsq&a.

Dr. C. M. 14 CNTA Deputy-Director
:smryz.}’ it



Shangbhai

MAY 15 1947
conp) - [63%
". m _1. f
Chief Reprosentetive, ) 0. )
57 Chumg San Koad, ) - \\ Y\

Dear Sir,

mmmmmmaormmmw
3 May, 1947 in relation to the wbove named employee,

The deduction of US$39.25 made from liss Kaimey's fome 4llote
ment represents a balance which was transferred to Vashington
Headquarters for recovery by Debit Advice WASH-267 dated 29
November, 1946, Ve are unsble te understand why this trang-
action should affect any aeccount in your Cffice,

With regard to her salary for February, 1947, we are unahble
h@h“%mtmoﬂtﬁnﬂ-ﬁ.mml
convinced that Miss Raimey's liome Allotments have been paid
regularly sinee no advice to the comtrary has been received,

The copy of FI=23 is returned herewith,
Yours sincerely,

Jo CORNER
Byreau of lmtl & Finance,
Enel,

Drafted by: TVi g/hk fr
Datet 14 May '4
ecc: Payroll
Edgerton (Reading File)
llorcher
Blinko
Regioml Admin,
Registry (2)
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F.R.J. Gerard,
ecs Director; Contreller; m.mcm-um.

Accounts & Reports;

m.' & Audits; THRichards; FRJGersrd; Registry (2
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CHINA OFFICE
Embankment Building
Shanghal

CO-lik-No, 1632 _ 15 ¥ay 1947
| MAY 151947 A

19 =

\

i,

'rt'nn_ lomm
'Ga tal Liaison Officer
. e/o Nanking Area Office
MChongBuﬂdm

57 Chung San Road
Nanking, Kiangsu

Dear lr. Du ¥oulin:

This will introduce Mr, P, Markov, UNRRA guard, who has been selected
to accompany 100 (one hundred) cases PX and Commissary supplies to
ymoﬁ'ﬁ.ﬂ-

It will be appreciated if you will afford him the customary ameni-
ties of your office, Please return by him a report of the facili-
tiee which you furnished him such as tramspertation, billet, food,
ete,, and please indicate all expenses incurred by the guard during
his stay in your region,

Will you please make this es complete and detailed as possible
because without 1t, thowdmthnmrorhia
penditures,

Sincerely yours,

J. E, Merryman IITI
Assistant Director _
Division of Admn Services

HDPole/mk /|
ce: Registry (2) :



SHANGHAX
}

Mr, H. H. Rumel MAY 14 ?‘j}
Chief Representative CONPB - /63)
Nanking Area Office
57 Chung Road D
NANKING. Kiangsu ]
Dear Mr. Rummel: :

rwm.m“umznmmq.m«mmmmﬁ-
for the Nanking Area Office, with changes bringing it up-to-date.

Sincerely yours,

Mary Falevsky
Regional Goordinator,

Attach: CO Staffing Authorisation,
1 April 1947.

- el

EAPgyne/meb
Drafted: 13 May 1947
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$70 North Soochow Road

HANGESI.
MAY 14.1847 -
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EERGES, Wlllen -

.Hcm.m -

mm,m« 0. -
KONEKS, Kirsten -
__'m.rwx. -
QUERMGESTLR, G, -

M » Poquent was not sup

& uﬁﬂt:&mmﬁmmmmmmm

- sposi recamnendations submitted sonnel

X below, u:dnn with administrative M?HM
mmauwmmms mmzmw-:-

por | g iummon

disspproved,
g«&m :u:gxmum :
- ity Justiricaston
:t:iaimt Imxn«sm
mrm not

jent Jwstification
a1 sapproved, 1ot
sufficient justification

i 3 wat.mmmmzm increase d
services have been

, bat m.m**"

: wmmm«d‘&smaruumuwmc '
ainintoative Ceddr Fed-008, ‘

Simu_dy yours,

mm-trml
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sineerely yourv,
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Shanghai
MAY 1 4 1947 s 5 S
S ST

Re! Our letter COKA-1450

you the job evaluation and additiomal copy of appliecation fors

' It 1s to your interest to let us have thio dats as soon as you
. can conveniently furnish it.

Singerely yours,

Graham Sinelair
Direator, Personnel Division

IDumars/1d
Clearance: Condron
ec: Director's Office




wumnmm -rmwmm-mem-m
statemont for the chcn ment!oned period

Examination of these documents discloses that t are
“in good order with the o‘.qtun of the tn)..lrth; R

vmnﬂutdtud '"'"11-
was an mt«nn! ﬂ.utou
rum od 2 = 10 Mareh, mmiumw
o *t.uhnhahim:::ﬁw:.hun ﬂpl
nhl a supplementary claim amount -l.:ﬂq
™e same point applies to Yeucher 1618 submitted by A, L,
ir, who undorclaimed Canton subeistence ting
te O J000 for the parled 1 - 7 Wi
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

FILE NUMBER 4¢1  FOR: CONA-1624 L

LETTER Outgoing letter COCA-1792

DOCUMENT

CABLE

INTER CFFICY¥ TETTER

MEMORAMNDUM

REPORT

TO:  WNanking, Chepil

FROM: y. J. Green REGISTRY DATE: 13 May 1947
DRAFTER: DJones DRAFTER'S DATE: 12 May 1947
SUBJECT FERTILIZRR INFRQMATION

DATE: 16 hay 1947 TYPIST:- I.R.



. mum w;m.;m

d*u?g@ /J_:_g £%

i = !‘rt '
™hief Aepresentative

rbcrt o Ranmel.

 vanking Aves Uffice
87 Chung 3sn fosd

- Dear
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. Fenking, visngsu

Xl'. lhllﬂ-l

your huea- mooa-lbso antad 7 :a 19{7
guested mum; supplies on thﬁc‘n ‘z

o v\

- Drafted mnglm
L MAY 1§ 1847

'I g

will be shipied st an ssrly date, Cheese spaghatt! with
balis m uitm hm'nrtﬁ R we wnge tlﬁhr‘igt
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Replying
with U.N,:
Flease be advised that your

h N o D ESFTRn -
W

- REEANY
el *ﬁ.-‘ 5 -..4_\! 1) , f

Shanghai
MAY 13 1947
CoNp - /622

to your letter of 2 Hay re application for employment

has gone forward

original spplication
by POA to Washington, together with job evaluation furnished us
W ¥r. Van Syming. hmu-mmw.rmmw

Graham Sinclalr

Director, Personnel Biviaion

: Ibmi/u
Clearance: Condron
cct Director's Office
Reglstry 2
DuMars

Drafting dater 7 May 1947




UNCONA — /6.2/

Chief Representative

ﬁ“_ﬂﬂiﬂ
ATTENTION: UNRRA Wediecal Officer
MI&.M:
| mmhmmmmrmmmm
mmmmmm
0-4332 - for Klangsu Regional Office
m—mw’m«:

C=4352 = lanking Municipal Fospital
Sincerely yours,

%Y g e R
s Nediesl Supsly Pivision
Field
Norelli
- T.C.1du
Palevsky
Reading File
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Shanghai
M
. H,H. Rumnel MAY 13 1947
Chief Representative con P /ErE

Area Office
57 Chung San Road
HANKING. Kiangsu.

Mn-{?’-:

Upon the recommendations of the recent Flooded Area Survey Party, it
decided to retain Kaifeng as a Regiomal Office. 4As this will
- extent as well as the area of operations previously planned for the
Nanking Area Office, it is felt that the duties of )

Officer and Chief Representative of the Nanking Area Office ean properly
be combined into ome position.

Effective as of June lst you are to assume the additiona] duties of
Capital Idaison Officer. MNr. Dumoulin is beilng advised merger of

will be glad to assist you in making the proper contacts and becoming
oriented to the duties of this position.

;

Concurrence: FPalevsky
EAPayne/meb
Drafted 9 May 1947
. ec. Reg (2)
RA
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URCONA - £ “hanzhal, Ohins

10 Hay 1947

MAY 12 1947
URRAA Sapital Lisisen Officer / [/ 5
c/o Nanking Avea Office /e
BAWK1N

Dear Sir:

w--- of
tiekets for -llnmu

Whén these mnes aerrive, will you please report
their receipt in the Weekly Regional Operatione Report as
provided for in Administrative Order Wo. 1.0 - 008, Supplement
No, 2, Reporting of Medical Supplios.

Will you 2lsoc please ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplice aremeceived as invoiced and rveport any loss or damage
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering shipping tickets.

Sincerely yours,

,iazéﬁc/ﬂ/hg/(:

Howard A, Pringle,
Director,
Medical Supply Divisioen

ENC.
<425
oV - 5157 5147 5158 8148 4406 4900 5167
5193 5170 bez0 4444 4802
6219 B34 5109
5422 8287

i A H



WHOOMA S Shanghat, Chizs
10 May 1947
MAY 12 1947

-

UNRRA (hief Pepressntative /// / /?
Lanking Ares Office
FASRKIVY

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find m information cepies of
shipping tlexebe fos m-ﬂ.ma Suppl ittt acseabied fur shipasny
%o your region. :

When these supplies arrive, will you pleage report
their receipt in the Wee¥ly Regional Operations Report as
provided for in Administrative Order Vo. 1.0 - 008, Supplement
No. 2, Reporting of Medical Supplius.

. Will you &lso please ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplics are meeived as invoiccd and report any loss or damage
to thie office, mentioningz in your report the Credit Voucher
mumbers of the covering shipping tickets,

Sincerely yours,

Howard A, Pringle,
Director,
Medical Supply Divieion

ENC.

LA o 547 £156 6148 4408 4900 5167
4428 £193 5170 LAz 4902
6219 5424 5109
54323 . G287
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MAY 10 1947

mumummu«aumnﬂm
w.:.m,.mamum

hﬂonenilda bad been held u muum-j;a
ﬂlmmﬂm pmrpl.-u :

'f _
Mmrﬁ&-ﬂn It was hoped that units would
m’“h

present time there

mmuﬂ‘ho!&iﬁ.u in subject He can,
12 . ;g g rw:u';' o e
'lhtnhowﬂu dmmmnMam

nh_-m-mmmmum«huu
s g - 2 fomg e e rorngror

¥. H,
Lo e

. Enclosures (2) ' Burean of Supply

Drafted by: -

" WHDay (Sodanc)sfs

8 May 1947

ce: Reading File
. Palevsky
Day
Sedanc



: m HATICHS '
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION WHISMOH

m lnlcm_‘l. 0ffice, Ialn, Anhwed

W, T, H, Bower, Director
MMW&M
UNRRA China Office

Shanghai
Dear Mr, Bower:

With reference tc your COWU=821 of the 26th of
December, we attach hereto nlmm the Hsuancheng
Government and commerclal crganizaticns, together with
& translation of seme, and a detelled list cf the equip~
ment for which Hsuancheng mekes applieaticn,

We hope that thls data will enatleymtotllo-

cate o small power plent tc Hsuancheng, Wdthtb
“accessories indicated.

Yours very truly,

We Jo th!wn
Chief UNRRA Regicnal hmmtuﬂ.n

WC/er




-ty

Suancheng, Februery 14, 1947,
Subject: Subtmitting list of machinery

My We J6 Gmn

Chief Regional Mﬁw.
UNREA Anhwei Reglomal m,
wm.

Dear Sir:

Por endeavcring end strengtheming the th of rehabili-
taticn and reconstruction we jointly wrote you come time ego
requeating for allceaticn of power plewt mechinery, With
reference t¢ your lettas Nos.Wie222 and 238 sdvising ue to give
the particulars pertaining to the type and size of machinery
required, ve are sending yon herewith a detailed list for your
reference, e wonuld refer you to vur scheme which we sent you

~befrre and kindly ask your China Cffice t¢ allceate the machines

m materials required accordingly, The rehabilitati-n and
prosperity of the local merket will hereafter really vely
ca you:r gnd ald which we would greatly appreciate.

Yours very truly,

(Chopped) Hsieh Ju Chang, Magistrate,
Elang Su Ti, Secretary, Kuc Eing
Tang District Executive Committee .
Chen Ke Yac, Chief of Suancheng
Eranch Gwpc, 8an iing Chu Y1

-~ Police Pureau,
!u&hihnu,ﬂum,
nhengwnamﬂ.mceﬁﬁu. .
liwang Hsiao En, Chairmen of Chamber
m;gntbm .
M mm& m
Mcn,m,
I4 Ho Manager, Suancheng
mmnm,upi-am £
ve o
mmm«;m

Enels 1, _ 5 CePRX



Detailed 1ist of machinery required.

1 set stean engine, 200 HP
" alternating current gemerator, 120 kilowatt,

phese
AD ccils eopper wire, bare, 9/16
“ ., % T/

ot
AT

: n L 7/13

rnl:bu- oonrod. “ '-v!n'. s 1/12

pleces insulators 1/2 inch
L insulaters, 1 inch

858wy

Remarkss Please allocate transformers and the machines
attached to the above listed machinery.

CoRX OoFY
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MAY 10 1947

#1th reference to letter CKOU=1288 dated 21 Pebrusry 1047
frem Re P. Richardson, a copy of which is enclosed,

:
:

Enclosures (2)
Drafted by: W-r's"
WHDay (Sodanoc)sfs

8 May 1947

cct Reading Fikbj; M. Palevsky; Day; Sodano L



_ UNITED NATTONS
RELINF AND REHABILITATION ADMTNISTRATION

nm-mmg Region
Chiokiang, Kiangsu

1 February 1947

'.hjcrﬁemrﬂﬁnlo

Director, UNRRA China
Embankment Boilding
Shemghai

Attenticn: T, H. Eower, M Rehab, v,
Dear Gnmal Ldgertons
Subjects Haichou Po_ur- Plant

After our l'mmtor returned from a trip in Haichow,
he received a letter gonteining a liet cf materials
- requepted by the Haiehow power plant, Fe had a
cunference with the director of the plant and hsien
ciffieials, and during the conference it was stated
to hin that the greatest need was coal, _

For your informetion we enclose a eopy of the trans-

lated list of requirements. We will appreciete if
you will inform us if more machinery and materials

are aveilable so we will be able tc decide if it
is necessary for us to send cur Industrisl Rehabilie
tation Offleer to Haichow to inspect the Power Flant,

Sine mly‘

R, P. Richardscn
UNRREA Chief Reg. Rep.

Enel, 1

gerX e S e



: \
1) ¢ 4 |
(Abridged and translated from Chinese)

To: ' ®.A. Robinson & Paul Soong, UNRRA, Chinkisng

From: _mrmm.m.mw-ormm Power Plant
(in-aymmununmtunenmm

Dat et 6 December 1946 \
Subject: Requisition of Materials
Dear 3ir:

p:l.ulo find a requisition list of materials which the
m ntl needs for rehablilitation, Allow me to ine
nl of th. and present condition of the plant,

Since the inauguration of the plant, which is the only source
otmm:lzh:nihn Halchow area, ludimtr{hulhdu
W number of factories has greatly
rt o Immedlately after the t::u plant closed down
t -mtm, these factories a ceased production,

: !lh mulhd in serious local unemployment and geeatly affected
+the economic situation, v

bavl completed your uuputien here, I htpo you will
u{‘.‘w our difficulties and that you will do all I“ can to obe
effective gsetion on our uest for rehabllitation, Your
'111 not only materially help the FHalchow Power Plnt, but
will help solve the unemployment problem,

May I earnestly request that you can undertake this matter at
your earliest convenience., Awalting your further advice, I am,

Sincerely yours,

TeW, Sha
~ Halchow Power Plant

’



1 Set KoW, g
400 pec. in, inner dfa. )
y 4 in, outer dia.
| patic Chair 2 set 4 gears & 15 HP,
:' " 2 t 1} tons/hr
i : 80
tor 1 set lto 1bs.. stu-/m.
: 2 PCe 15 HP,
Fire brick 30,000 PC. for lining of boiler
: 500 Ql.l- 500 repems
kindling temp. 170 6.500.
freezing temp. 8eCo
water content l
Trensformer 300 - set 50 « 5 Ew. Ewe
: 50 «10 Kw, 8-“ »
50 ~15 " 3-60 "
£6 -20 " 2-100 "
| = 10 “35 " X
| Transformer
; m - 2000 gal.
K.WeH. meter 2100 PG, 200 « 5 amp, 1000 « 10 amp.
500 -15 " 200 « 20 *
100 -85 " - B0 - 30 ®
30 -38 “ 20 - 40 "
10 -0 "
AT T ' No. O ()
. Mo B '
Distribution 4 M&lh : .
Wire 150,000 m, No. 8 :
Automobile 5 each 4 tmﬂ.!ma 1 jeep m
ral 20 each » : - {8)
ial ‘600 po. .
Rail tile ; 3000 pce T oA
Repair 30,000 10,000 e 5)

Cash

1 Remarks: 1, For transmission from plant to Suyeng, !nnym Kanyu,ete.
2. For trans tion
3. Distance between the p ua the R.R. station 1s 4 11
more conveniemt and ouud.ul to have R.R. tmupclﬂln
ror coal supplies.
. ghnt has no rumning cash, hoping that CNRRA will
supply the fuel,
5. Hoping that CNRRA will furnish M of the capital which
the plant cannct afford to raise,

4
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UNITED HATIONS '
- RELIEF AND REBABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
'CHINA CIFICE

inhwel Regional Uffice, Vauhu, Auhwed

WICO-841 e iy Pebruary 1947

T. H. Bower, Director _
Industrial Rehabilitation Divisicn
China OF ﬂeo

Shanghai
Dear ., Bower:

lnthfronllotmjmmmingnﬂnﬁiudmm
which the city of Kinghien in Scuth Anhwei wishes to cbtain:

| *The clty of Kinghden, threugh the Oatholic Missiomary staticned at that
eity requests the good services ammmmamum
plant, diesel motor, 75 KW,

*mipomorcrthhmtorpﬂaahnoothorthmﬁomdm#
that ¢ity, anxicus to give to thelr city the benefit of electric light. They are
willing to pay not only for the clectric plant, bmt aldc for tramspertation frem
wduptothedtyrfm But, ﬁrattheymldlihetoknmm .
lmm:eatians:

'a} ﬂmﬂmiapumtmmrmm,mtmmmm
purpcses, motors, ete,

b) If the eleetric plant comes eccmplete, withthnﬂdngmttoh
extended arcund the cit anforﬁema,iuuhtou, 3
switches, lamps, and :

e) M&athcwmnthhnﬂﬂ cuhdwn,crbrinatdlmtaqnﬂ :
vhere? Cazldﬁny to CHRRA in Wuhu?

d) If CNRRA will be glve tremsportaticn focilities, bosts frem
Shenghad, and CHT trucks from here, the Chamber of Commeree of
B.nm.ntillmthe additiongl expense of

e) If CHRRA is wilungiom f.nhnid.nto the electrie
plent and vhat will be the edditi 4

f) How long will it teke to have thnol plent resdy for installa-
tion et Kinghieng®

Itymﬂlllqﬁ_mhorthnt oould do to assist these - hom-

ing the pass the information cn to

Yours very truly.

W J. Omn ¢

nnti?7
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MEMORANDUM
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tmbanicsent Bulldin N

370 K. Sosohew R Y8 6
MAY 101947
CNR - 7685~

fiiss Marjorie Grupt
o/o Uliii Neuking Ares Office
Poo Chong building
B7 Chung San Hoad -

m

| Dasr Lin@:ﬁ

The enelesed ithtement af‘ Less forms vers hapded to us by cnnur.
¥r, Sberdll, some time mgo. We Mive sesured fros Wr, Roh wll the
~relovant fuferanties he esn gupply, dui cunnot process the oledr
until the stinshed forws are dsved (ltem 13) cnd wigned (Item 14),
l"lrhlpt you uwan alsp mply the cumber and smount of your pouq at
this tine.

umn_mhu.oqhﬂmdnmmﬂth!m.wmlﬂﬁ
ward them to the imsursise comptny. Re bellove, howevar, that it is
quite 1liksly the insurance oompsay will nsk you to cledw against the
currier, insgmuch s the loformsticn swpplied by kir. Xek indiontes
thet the loss must bave scqurred whilas the bagzage wes 1n custody of
the earrier. We are elso adviged thet Chise Nerchaats would donltless
reject sny glaim, since you did net muthorize the Surveyors to certify
to the fao% that meﬂMﬂhwoudim The
ougs does net lock tec » tut we will, of course, do everything
puo_:lbhu n : o e

Slaserely yours,

!
{

mlm :
Laranchfield - H"”h' el '
Res mm.uﬂﬂﬂ Le Vauz, Kegletey

i
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Director's Resding File
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- : ‘3 c"\'."‘.a-w-q—-,.....__‘
A nmwhq;é ﬂh‘g

570 N. Scochow Rd.

Shanghai
@ ;,_: u;
s

M. Herbert Rummel

m Area lﬂ'l. {Wﬁ- ’é’d'j'
Foo Chong Building

57 Chung San Road

Hanking, Kiangsu

Dear MNr. Ruszel;

The case of Mr. Vietor Krassoolia, Ulass IT employes who
m“hthmwm.hbl

submitted to the Medical Policy Board for their consider-
ation. It is the decision of this board that *in view
of the fast that no comelusive evidenoe exista thet the

authorized for the time bdeing.®

It is not considered that this medical attention should
be o Mhroihrththhulmmm.

Yours sincerely,

Mw Je Ieland, M.D.
Chief ledical Officer
wefied by lelend/ba
9 Wy 1957
stiegintry, Deading Tile
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Mr, Herbert Rumme: N8~ 1603
Ghief Reprssentative, |

mm, !m-: Ce : | n An. 1947
. crm"'“m

PAM.J’*J- Lffective date: 1 J 1’“’
s _ Mtd !mn . e

WEST, Williem E.

Inter-office Transfer

mﬂwm

pigres Copy daly

mmwsmhtwn&m.

mz..m
mrmmm
mmm '
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- Go: Etada.ns File, nsgtat.w (2), Mullin,
7 May 1947, '




IRONA - 52/ Shanghat, Chins 4o
§ Nay 1947 WA

mAv o 1947 N

UMERA Capitsl dadron Officer
oo Yemking Arves Office
SANE L0

ATTENTION: UNREA MEDICAL OFFICER
Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find advance information capies of
shipping tickete for medicel supplies assembled for shipment
to your region,

Wheén these supplics arrive, will you pleage report
their receipt in the Weely Regional Orerations Report as
provided for in Administrative Ordcr Vo. 1.0 - 008, Supplemcnt
No. 2, Reporting of Medical Supplics.

Will you &lsc plerase asecertain from CWRRA if the
supplics arerwecived ae invoiced and report any loss or damage
to thie office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering shipping tickets.

Sincerely yours, 0

Rbrcwrd G 1

Howard A, Pringle,
Director,
Medical Supply Division

ENC.

eV - Bind §099
BLES 5177
8164 5309

BRREE



UNOURA - /£ s0 Shanghat, Chins
? Vay 1947
MAY 9 1947
o
UNRIA Obief Roprecontrtlv )
fanking Aren Oi'ﬂ:o ! {
BANKING

ATTESTION: UNERA MEDICAL OFFICER

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find advence information capies of
shipping tickets for medical supplies aseembled for shipment
to your region.

When thesge supplies arrive, will you please report
their receipt in the Weelrly Rezional Operations Report as
provided for in Administrative Order Yo. 1.0 - 008, Supplement
No. 2, Reporting of Medicpl Supplics.

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplice aremccived ae invoiced and report any loss or damege
to thie office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering shipping tickets.

Sinecerely yours, 0

Howaréd A, Pringle,
Director,
Medical Supply Division

ENC.
oY - M3  g098
fss 5"
5164 5309

1314




Ka"'--”", |
cozrx#éﬁ”fy : |
, Ak, Dabalin oV R
:;»ng' Lisisen Officer Oju}/

Povyer, Capadisn ci in Chinkiong.
This letter will infems you that 2r. and iire. & are not eligible
mﬁu.r-mnumrm are not
by war, mnd sesend, becsuse the has
Rover requested UNIGA's sssistmace in repetristing its citisens.
Jlneerely yours,
Fobert Ve Hyming, [irector
_ Fersons [ivision
Lope
Van Hyning

|
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Esbarkment Bldg., Shan hei

ity m

Singersly yours,

Ander onslk

8 Nay 1947

~ Js B, Berryman L2
md'.thm
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8, FUUG, Albexrt F. 4 o departed Cram Shanghei,
fl -
o GRANZ, Mazjorie gned ColeO, in Feiping,
; y whioh pince she hae been recslled
surylue terminetion,
/
MITCITUL, Alesmnder He ; - sibjeot on trevel
Y | Subject will return
, “ status will be clarified,
5, MESKLL, Amndde Whﬁuuhﬁum

Yor your infasxtion coples dﬁﬁpmn-; setions sre enclosed.

,‘: / / 'ﬁxl} . Ve

// :*
Fnel. As sbove | Z.
fosasyyy
Conocurrence: I.W
¢e: Forsonnel m!‘:u/
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1
UNOORA - 72 “hanechsi, China
7 ¥ay 1947
T‘ _1 : G o

Dear Sir:

. \
Enclosed please find advence infermation capies of
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for chipment
to your region.

When these supplics arrive, will you please report
their receipt in the Weekly Regional Cperations Report as
provided for in Administrative Order Vo. 1.0 - 008, Supplemcnt
No, 2, Rcporting of Medical Supplics.

Will you &lsc pleage ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplice aremceived as invoiced and report any loss or damage
to thig office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering shipping tickets.

Sincnrely yours,

Vaw J&’/uéé

Howard A. Pringle,
Direector,
Medical Supply Division

|

ENC.

.
gid
#3868




UNOORA — /G 3 “henghed, Chine
7 May 1947
MAY 7 1947

THIRA Chief Repreesentative
Suniing Ares Office
FANKINO

ATTENTION: UNREA MEDICAL OFFICER

Dear Sir:

Enclosed pleage find advence information capies of
shipping tickete for medical supplies aseembled for shipment
to your region,

When these supplies arrive, will you pleage report
their receipt in the Weerly Regional Operations Report as
provided for in Administrative Order Yo. 1.0 - 008, Supplem-nt
No. 2, Reporting of Medical Supplice.

Will you alsc please ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplice areweecivcd as involced and report any loss or damage
to thie office, mentioring in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering ahipn&ng tickets.

Sinoeraly yours,

,(fﬂfﬁﬁvd

Howard A, Pringle,
Dirsctor,
Medical Supply Division

ENC.

0re

gaid
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Hre lhwmt Rusnel , MAY 77 1947

w Regional ihmmlvo _ oD~ /52
l%am cftiee, ; :
du:;. '
: mm

Attestion: My, 1,0, Holses, Officer inm Charge, Chinkinmg Fleld Office
Dear Mr, Rumsel, " Taca
_ This will scknowledge reoelpt of your letter Ci-C0 1475 of 22
" Appld, usder the jolut signatuves of Mr. H.0. Holwes and Mr,
T.H, M The matter hes besn referred to the npprop'uu
CIGRA UNERA Supply Comuittees for num. i

Yours si_nm'.

#

FRABK VIELD
Debuty Director (Supply)

ce: Rngi.stry
Director's file

. NR BOWLES/pw
6 May 1947
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Capital Lislson Of lcer
- _ kvea Ofrilce _ W
OO

_ _ in a most ereditable man-
I 1fke to express an
of the Administration for excellent
service you have glven,

1

be looking forward to g you later this
In the moantine, plsase se me the date
think appropriate for conelud your work in
The Perconnel IMvislon will be in teugh
on other questions incldent to your terme .
fnation and travel plans,

Yery truly yours,

Najor Genapaly V%A
“reotor, China Of lce

WM 51:7 4 4
cos OD (SM |“dh
Regle (2) -
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J. E. Herrynsn III,
Asst, Director,
Admn, Serviees Div,
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REGISTRY

CHINA OFFICE
Embenkment Building
Shenghai :
CO-Nh~lio, /17 . Drafteds 6 May 1947
' | MAY 7 1347

tel Liaison Officer
-mmmwm
57 Chung San Road
Naunking, Kiangsu
Durlr.__hlu_lint’

Transmitted herewith please find a copy of a Packing List and
Price List covering a shipment of 370 cases commissery supplies
sent to your office on Train No, 4925=30-~0H on 5 May 1947, The
above supplies were escorted by lir, lapin, an UNRRA guard,

Please inform this office when the shipment has been recelved,

o x . Wi /&éfz Y |

>

M yours,

J. E, lcrq-n II1

Assistant Director

Division of Admn Services
Enclosures: 2

HDPole/mk,—-i./ Vo=
ces Registry (2) v
Bull

Palevsky
Edgerton
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USERA Caplite) Lisison Officer . ’ : _)

¢/o Nanking Aree office
BANKING

ATTENTION: UNRRA MEDICAL OFFICER

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find advance information copies of
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for shipment
to your region, '

When these supplies arrive, will you please report
their receipy in the Weekly Rezional Operations Report as
provided for in Administrative Order No, 1,0 - 008, Supplement
No. 2, Reporting of Medical Supplies.

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the . &
supplies are received as invoiced and report any loss or damage
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
numbers of the covering shipping tickets,

Sincerely yours,

3 il
(///‘ffzm Sl Figies e

Howard A, Pringle, /
Director,
Medical Supply Division,

ENC. o - 2480 2481 5183
2498 2489 :
5129
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v— #/‘(?7 6 May 1slvcnu

MAY 6 1947

UNHREA Chief Representative ; 4 / _5

Banking Area Office
NANKINC

ATYEIITION: UNRRA MEDICAL OFFICER

Dear Sirs

Enclosed please find advanee information copies of
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for shipment

to your region,

When these supplies arrive, will you pléase report
their receipy in the Weekly Rezional Operations Report as
pxmr:lded for in Administrative Order flo, 1,0 - 008, Supplement

Noe 2 Reporting of Medical Supplies.

will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the
supplies are received as-invoiced and report any loss or damage
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher
rumbers of the covering shipping tickets,

;/ ‘“I :
(/4;?00”N4£’f>&&7 ¢

Howard- A, Pringle,
Director,
Medical Supply Division,

ENCo oy .z480 2481 5182
2498 2489
- 8129

- 5158
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